

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5964 OF 2025**

Chintaman Kaluram Vekhande .. Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,  
Through Ambernath Police Station and Anr. .. Respondents

Mr. Raju Suryawanshi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, In-Charge Public Prosecutor with Mr. K.V. Saste, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 20<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER 2025.**

**P.C. :**

Issue notice to the respondent no.2 returnable within four weeks.

2. Till then, further investigation in connection to C.R. No.868 of 2025 registered with the Ambernath Police Station shall remain stayed.

3. Post this matter on 5<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**[ GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J. ]**

**[ CHIEF JUSTICE ]**